ACT 189

S.B. NO. 1338

A Bill for an Act Relating to Salaries and Classification.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 297-31.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§297-31.5 Salary; assistant superintendents, district superintendents, deputy district superintendents. The salaries of assistant superintendents, district superintendents, and deputy district superintendents shall be set by the board. Effective [January 1, 1989, and] January 1, 1990, the salaries of assistant superintendents and district superintendents shall be not more than [\$74,608 and] \$77,966 a year, [respectively,] and effective July 1, 1991, the salaries of deputy district superintendents shall be not [\$62,854 and \$65,683 a year, respectively.] \$65,683 nor more than \$72,886 a year."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 23, 1991.)